
ROSLYN UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Meeting of the Board of Education 

 
Thursday, December 10, 2020 

 
8:00 P.M. 

 
7:00 p.m. - Executive Session 
8:00 p.m. - Board of Education Meeting 
 
Preliminary Announcements 
 
The Roslyn Union Free School District continues to take steps to reduce the potential for 
exposure to the coronavirus (COVID-19). The District’s efforts in this regard are made in 
furtherance of federal, state, and local mandates to limit any and all public gatherings. 
 
As authorized by Governor Andrew M. Cuomo’s Executive Order No. 202.1, issued on 
March 12, 2020, and as extended by subsequent Executive Orders, this meeting is being 
held remotely by videoconferencing and the public will not be permitted to attend the 
meeting in-person. The Board of Education will make a motion setting forth the manner 
in which the meeting will be conducted and waiving any applicable policies or common 
practices with respect to the conduct of the meeting.  The public participation portion of 
the meeting will be suspended. The meeting will be video broadcasted in order to provide 
the public with the ability to view the meeting. This meeting will also be recorded and later 
transcribed in accordance with Executive Order 202.1, as extended. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Recommendation to accept the Claims Auditor’s Report for October 2020. 
  
Recommendation to accept the Treasurer’s Report for July, 2020 (Attachment T1) 
 
Recommendation to accept the minutes from the following meetings: 
November 19, 2020; December 4, 2020. 
 
Board President’s Comments 
 
Superintendent’s Comments 
 
Student Delegate’s Comments  

 
 
 
 
 

December 10, 2020          Roslyn Public Schools                                                          Agenda Page 1



ACTION ITEMS 
 
PERSONNEL: 

ALL PERSONNEL APPOINTMENTS LISTED ARE FUNDED IN THE CURRENT 
BUDGET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 

 
P.1. It is the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools that the following 

resolution be adopted: 
RESOLVED, that the Roslyn Board of Education approves the appointments, 
resignations, terminations, elimination of positions, transfers, and leaves of 
absence as detailed in the Personnel Action Reports attached as (Attachment P.1 
Professional)  
 

P.2. It is the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools that the following 
resolution be adopted: 
RESOLVED, that the Roslyn Board of Education approves the appointments, 
resignations, terminations, elimination of positions, transfers, and leaves of 
absence as detailed in the Personnel Action Reports attached as (Attachment P.2 
Classified) 

P.3 Recommendation to approve the Adult Education Instructor Salaries attached as 
(Attachment P.3) 

 
BUSINESS/FINANCE: 

ALL ITEMS ON THE BUSINESS/FINANCE PORTION OF THE AGENDA ARE 
WITHIN THE BUDGET UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 

 
B.1.   Recommendation to approve the following contracts and to authorize the Board of 

Education President to execute (those contracts marked with an asterisk have 
been prepared pursuant to a previous award of an RFP or bid). 

 
(i) Contractor: North Shore School District 

Services:       District of Location Special Education Services for IEP service 
requirements for 1 student residing in Roslyn attending private 
school in North Shore for the 2020-21 school year 

Fees:            Total estimated to be $7,500.00 
 

Recommendation to amend the following contract (ii) which was approved by the 
Board of Education on June 30, 2020 (item B.1. (xix)), and amended on October 
22, 2020 (item B.1. (iv)): 
 
(ii) *Contractor: Beyond Boundaries Therapeutic Services SLP, OT, PT,  

 LMSW, Psychology, Audiology, PLLC 
Services: Various services for the 2020-21 school year as specified in 

the agreement 
Fees: Total estimated to be $10,850 $11,246.63 ($850.00 $1,246.63 

for the summer program; $10,000.00 for the school year) 
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Recommendation to amend the following contract (iii) which was approved by the 
Board of Education on June 30, 2020 (item B.15.): 
 
(iii) RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby approves the Inter-

Municipal Agreement for the 2020-2021 summer and/or school year 
between Roslyn and Bethpage UFSD for the transportation of children, 
and 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the Board of Education 
be authorized to execute any documents necessary to effectuate said 
Agreement on behalf of the Board of Education. (This will allow for a 
correction to the 2020-21 rate including the May 2020 CPI increase as 
published by the Transportation Department of the NYSED) 

 
B.2. Recommendation to approve 2020-21 general fund appropriation requests: 
 

FROM BUDGET CODE       AMOUNT 
2010-450-03-9000-301 CURRIC SUPPLIES  $15,000.00 
2110-230-03-9000-301 DISTRICT Classroom Furn $15,000.00 
2070-430-03-9000-301 CONTR SVCES PROF DEVEL $15,000.00 
      Subtotal                  $45,000.00 
 
TO BUDGET CODE        AMOUNT 
2070-153-03-9000-301 TCHR SAL, PROF DEV  $45,000.00 
      Subtotal                  $45,000.00 
 
REASON FOR TRANSFER REQUEST: To cover costs associated with Collegial 
Circles directed at the change in instructional practices due to COVID-19. 

  
B.3. Recommendation to approve 2020-21 general fund appropriation requests: 
 

FROM BUDGET CODE       AMOUNT 
9060-800-03-9000-303 MEDICAL INS ADM   $26,000.00 
      Subtotal                  $26,000.00 
 
TO BUDGET CODE        AMOUNT 
2815-430-03-9000-307 HLTH SVCES OTHER  $26,000.00 
      Subtotal                  $26,000.00 
 
REASON FOR TRANSFER REQUEST: To cover Health and Welfare costs for 
Roslyn residents attending private schools in other districts for the 2019-20 school 
year. 

 
B.4. Recommendation to approve 2020-21 general fund appropriation requests: 
 

FROM BUDGET CODE       AMOUNT 
1620-450-03-8900-303 COVID Supplies   $16,000.00 
      Subtotal                  $16,000.00 
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TO BUDGET CODE        AMOUNT 
1620-450-03-8900-310 COVID Supplies   $16,000.00 
      Subtotal                  $16,000.00 
 
REASON FOR TRANSFER REQUEST: To cover costs associated with COVID-
19, specifically the purchase of Lexan and aluminum channeling to enhance social 
distancing within the district. 

 
B.5. Recommendation to approve 2020-21 general fund appropriation requests: 
 

FROM BUDGET CODE       AMOUNT 
9060-800-03-9000-303 MEDICAL INS ADM   $50,000.00 
      Subtotal                  $50,000.00 
 
TO BUDGET CODE        AMOUNT 
1620-450-03-9000-310 CUST SUPP – DIST  $50,000.00 
      Subtotal                  $50,000.00 
 
REASON FOR TRANSFER REQUEST: To allow for the purchase of additional 
custodial supplies district-wide. 

 
B.6. Recommendation to approve 2020-21 general fund appropriation requests: 
 

FROM BUDGET CODE       AMOUNT 
1621-430-08-9000-310 MAINT CONT SVCES - HS $351.00 
      Subtotal                  $351.00 
 
TO BUDGET CODE        AMOUNT 
1621-430-07-9000-310 MAINT CONT SVCES - HH $351.00 
      Subtotal                  $351.00 
 
REASON FOR TRANSFER REQUEST: To cover costs associated with heating 
repairs at Harbor Hill School. 

 
B.7. Recommendation to approve a payment in the amount of $90,075.55 to Ingerman 

Smith, L.L.P. for legal services rendered to the district for the period ending 
10/31/2020. 

 
B.8. Recommendation to approve the following payments to BBS Architects for 

professional services rendered to the district and reimbursable expenses 
pertaining to capital improvements at the locations indicated in the table below. 
[Funds will be deducted from the Capital Budget Codes indicated in the table 
below.] 

 
Payment Location/ Project Budget PO #S Inv # 
$2,741.43 HS Prof. Srvcs. 2110-245-08-1908 H19-00022 10 
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B.9. Recommendation to approve the following payments to Park East Construction 
Corporation for construction management services and reimbursements rendered 
to the district pertaining to various projects at the locations indicated in the table 
below. [Funds will be deducted from the Capital Budget Codes indicated in the 
table below.] 

 
Payment Location/Project Budget PO # Inv # 

$33,648.00 HS Prof. Srvcs. 2110-201-08-20HL H21-00019 HS - 2.3,4,5 
 
B.10. WHEREAS, various educational and municipal corporations located within the 

State of New York desire to bid jointly for generally needed services and 
standardized supply and equipment items; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Roslyn Union Free School District, an educational/municipal 
corporation (hereinafter the “Participant”) is desirous of selectively participating 
with other educational and/or municipal corporations in the State of New York in 
joint bidding in the areas mentioned above pursuant to General Municipal Law § 
119-o and Education Law Section 1950; and 

  
WHEREAS, the Participant is a municipality within the meaning of General 
Municipal Law § 119-n and is eligible to participate in the Board of Cooperative 
Educational Services, First Supervisory District of Suffolk County (hereinafter 
Eastern Suffolk BOCES) Joint Municipal Cooperative Bidding Program 
(hereinafter the “Program”) in the areas mentioned above; and 

  
WHEREAS, the Participant acknowledges receipt of the Program description 
inclusive of Eastern Suffolk BOCES’ standard bid packet and the general 
conditions relating to said Program; and   

  
WHEREAS, with respect to all activities conducted by the Program, the Participant 
wishes to delegate to Eastern Suffolk BOCES the responsibility for drafting of bid 
specifications, advertising for bids, accepting and opening bids, tabulating bids, 
awarding the bids, and reporting the results to the Participant.   

  
BE IT RESOLVED that the Participant hereby appoints Eastern Suffolk BOCES to 
represent it and to act as the lead agent in all matters related to the Program as 
described above; and  

  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Participant hereby authorizes Eastern 
Suffolk BOCES to place all legal advertisements for any required cooperative 
bidding in Newsday, which is designated as the official newspaper for the Program; 
and   

 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Participant Meeting shall be held annually 
consisting of a representative from each Program Participant.  Notice of the 
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meeting shall be given to each representative at least five (5) days prior to such 
meeting; and    
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an Advisory Committee will be formed 
consisting of five to ten representatives of Program Participants for a term of three 
(3) years as authorized by General Municipal Law §119-o.2.j.   

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Agreement with the Participant shall be for 
a term of one (1) year as authorized by General Municipal Law §119-o.2.j.   
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Participant agrees to pay Eastern Suffolk 
BOCES an annual fee as determined annually by Eastern Suffolk BOCES to act 
as the lead agent for the Program. 

 
Please Check One  
 
� This Resolution is a blanket and applies to all Cross Contracts we may wish to 

participate in with Eastern Suffolk BOCES for the entire year July 1, 2020 – 
June 30, 2021 

 
X This Resolution solely applies to the Cross Contact for: 

        RFP #2020C-068-0123: Land Survey and Utility Locating Services  
 
B.11. Recommendation by Dr. Michael Brostowski, Director of Health, Physical 

Education, and Athletics, to declare as obsolete the attached items which are no 
longer of use within the district. These items may be sold as scrap, put up for 
auction, or discarded as is deemed appropriate. (Attachment B.11.) 

  
B.12. Recommendation to accept, pursuant to receipt by Cindy Samide, Assistant 

Director of Pupil Personnel Services, a donation from Linda Schwartz, a retired 
Roslyn teacher, a Krown PortaView TTY System, Telephone Volume Amplifier, 
and Alarm Clock, to be used to assist students who are hard of hearing. We are 
assured that this will be a significant benefit to the district. (Attachment B.12.)   
 

B.13.  Extraclassroom Activity Treasurer Reports (Attachment B.13.) 
High School, July 2020 
Middle School, July 2020  

 
B.14.  BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby approves the Contract, 

Software License and Hosting Agreement between the District and Transfinder 
(“Agreement”) and the Rider to the Agreement; 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby authorizes the President of 

the Board of Education to execute the Agreement and Rider to the Agreement on 
behalf of the Board of Education. 
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CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION: 
 
C&I.1 Recommendation to accept the confidential stipulations of the CPSE for the dates 

listed below as well as the implementation plans for the corresponding special 
education programs, services and parent notification as previously approved by 
the Committee on November 12, 13 and 24, 2020.   

 

C&I.2 Recommendation to accept the confidential stipulations of the CSE for the dates 
listed below as well as the implementation plans for the corresponding special 
education programs, services and parent notification as previously approved by 
the Committee on October 30, 2020; November 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17 and 18, 
2020.    

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 

 BOE.1  WHEREAS, on June 9, 2020, the Roslyn Union Free School District conducted 
its annual budget vote and election; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District Clerk is currently in possession of the unused, defective, 
and void ballots resulting from such election; and 

 
WHEREAS, Education Law Section 2034(6) provides for the destruction of such 
ballots when a period of six (6) months from the date of the annual budget vote 
and election has elapsed; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the 
Roslyn Union Free School District orders the destruction of all unused, defective, 
and void ballots resulting from the June 9, 2020 election. 

 
BOE.2  BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Roslyn Union Free School 
   District hereby approves a Settlement Agreement in connection with an impartial 
   hearing on behalf of student # 203004, a copy of which has been provided to and 
   reviewed by the members of the Board of Education. 
 
   BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of the Roslyn Union Free School    
   District hereby authorizes the President of the Board of Education to sign said   
   Settlement Agreement, and other documents, pertaining to the settlement of the 
   impartial hearing, on behalf of the Board. 
 
BOE.3 WHEREAS, the Board of Education has reviewed with District Administration 

Policy 0110 Sexual Harassment and has determined that said policy requires 
revision; 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Education wishes to (1) adopt the following revised 
policy:  Policy 0110 Prohibition Against Sexual Harassment and implement the 
changes contained therein and (2) abolish the following policy: Policy 0110 
Sexual Harassment effective immediately; and 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education hereby 
suspends Policy 2510 (Formulation, Adoption and Amendment of Policies) for 
the purpose of adopting the following revised policy: 0110 Sexual Harassment 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education hereby (1) 
adopts  Revised Policy 0110 Sexual Harassment and (2) abolishes the following 
policy:  Policy 0110 Sexual Harassment effective immediately. (Attachment 
BOE.3)  

  
BOE.4 Recommendation to amend the following appointments which was approved by 

the Board of Education on July 2, 2020  at the 2020-2021 Annual Re-
Organization Meeting (Item 42 and 44)  

 
42. Appointment of Title IX Compliance Officer Coordinator (Gender Equity)  
Recommendation that the Assistant Administrator for Business and the Assistant 
Superintendent for Secondary Education be appointed District Title IX 
Compliance Officers  Coordinator for the 2020-2021 school year. 

 
44. Appointment of Compliance Officers for Policy 0100 0110 Prohibition       

Against Sexual Harassment  
Recommendation to appoint the Assistant Superintendent for Business and 
Administration and the Assistant Superintendent for Elementary Education be 
appointed District Compliance Officers for Policy 0100 0110 prohibition Against 
Sexual Harassment for the 2020-2021 school year 

 
 
Adjournment  
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General Fund General Fund General Fund General Fund General Fund General Fund Sch Lunch Special Aid
Checking Merchant Svc Money Market MM Gen Recovery Investment Investment Checking Checking
Capital One Capital One Capital One Capital One NYCLASS Capital One Capital One Capital One
Acct#5706 Acct#8555 Acct#3305 Acct#3990 Acct # 001 Acct # 8046 Acct#5730 Acct # 5674
A200.00 A200.04 A201.04 A201.05 A450.00 A201.06 C200.00 F200.01

Book Balance                                  
Beginning of Month 833,871.81 368,717.95 28,035,994.49 2,281,727.83 153,520.83 113,072.85 79,186.34 54,996.52
Receipts/Deposits 5,205,230.10 8,250.00 19,150.42 0.00 28.93 17.61 73.25 0.00
Total 6,039,101.91 376,967.95 28,055,144.91 2,281,727.83 153,549.76 113,090.46 79,259.59 54,996.52
Disbursements 5,012,576.37 19.95 8,456,266.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,281.40 5,529.06
Book Balance - End of Month

1,026,525.54 376,948.00 19,598,878.45 2,281,727.83 153,549.76 113,090.46 72,978.19 49,467.46

Ending balance per bank 1,250,185.81 376,948.00 19,598,878.45 2,281,727.83 153,549.76 113,090.46 73,387.19 49,467.46
Less : Outstanding checks (223,660.27) (409.00)
Deposits in Transit  

Bank's Net Balance 1,026,525.54 376,948.00 19,598,878.45 2,281,727.83 153,549.76 113,090.46 72,978.19 49,467.46

Suzanne Basilicato 8/31/2020
 

ROSLYN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
TREASURER'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 31, 2020

BANK RECONCILATION SUMMARY

Attachment T1
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Capital Capital Capital Capital T&A Net Payroll T&A Payroll T&E Fund Debt Ser Fund
Checking Investment Investment NIBDDA Checking Checking Checking Money Market
Capital One NYCLASS Capital One Capital One Capital One Capital One Capital One #16 Capital One#15
Acct #1248 Acct# 0002 Acct #8034 Acct #8034 Acct # 2473 Acct # 2481 Acct#2679 Acct#5185
H200.01 H450.00 H201.06 H201.07 TA200.05 TA200.06 TE200.00 V201.00

Book Balance                                  
Beginning of Month 13,128,170.83 188,964.54 75,381.92 0.00 0.00 1,287,278.55 186,382.58 4,405,652.97
Receipts/Deposits 0.00 14.41 11.74 0.00 1,693,859.79 3,250.00
Total 13,128,170.83 188,978.95 75,393.66 0.00 0.00 2,981,138.34 189,632.58 4,405,652.97
Disbursements 22,669.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,403,793.30 436.89 0.00
Book Balance- End of Month 13,105,501.83 188,978.95 75,393.66 0.00 0.00 1,577,345.04 189,195.69 4,405,652.97

BANK RECONCILIATION SUMMARY

Ending Bank Balance 13,105,501.83 188,978.95 75,393.66 0.00 13,281.90 1,592,796.12 191,085.56 4,405,652.97
Add: Deposits in Transit 0.00
Less: Outstanding Checks (13,281.90) (15,451.08) (1,889.87)

Bank's Net Balance 13,105,501.83 188,978.95 75,393.66 0.00 0.00 1,577,345.04 189,195.69 4,405,652.97

Page 2

ROSLYN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
TREASURER'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 31, 2020

Attachment T1
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Revenue Account Description
Estimated 
Revenue

Revenue 
Adjustment

Current Estimated 
Revenue

Current Month 
Revenue Y-T-D Revenue

Y-T-D Receipt to 
Estimated Revenue %

Anticipated 
Revenue Excess Revenue

1001.000 Real Property Taxes 92,781,273.00 92,781,273.00 92,781,273.00
1081.000 Other Pmts in Lieu of Tax 4,106,794.00 4,106,794.00 4,106,794.00
1081.001 LIPA Pmts in Lieu of Tax 1,424,107.00 1,424,107.00 1,424,107.00
1085.000 STAR Reimbursement 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00
1090.000 Interest and Earnings on Taxes
1310.001 Day School Tuit- Boundary
1315.000 Continuing Ed Tuition 150,000.00 150,000.00 8,240.05 8,240.05 5.49% 141,759.95
1315.001 Continuing Ed Services - Herricks
1315.002 Continuing Ed Services - East Williston
1325.000 AP Exams Fee/Charges   
1330.000 Textbook Charges   
1335.000 Oth Student - Fee/Charges
1410.000 Admissions(From Individuals)
1489.000 Other Charges - Services
1489.001 Shared Prof. Development
2230.000 Day School Tuit-Oth Dist. NYS* 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00
2230.001 Day School Tuit-Oth Dist. Shared
2232.000 Summer Sch. Tuit-Oth Dist. NYS*
2304.000 Transportation for Other Districts 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
2401.000 Interest and Earnings 300,000.00 300,000.00 17.61 17.61 0.01% 299,982.39
2410.000 Rental of Real Property-Individuals** 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
2412.000 Rental of Real Property-Other**
2440.000 Rental of Buses
2450.000 Commissions
2620.000 Forfeit of Deposits
2650.000 Sale Scrap & Excess Material
2655.000 Minor Sales, Other
2660.000 Sale of Real Property
2666.000 Sale of Transportation Equipment
2680.000 Insurance Recoveries - Trans
2680.001 Insurance Recoveries - Other
2683.000 Self Insurance Recoveries
2690.000 Other Compensation for Loss
2690.005 Recovery of Misappropriated Funds
2700.000 Reimb of Medicare D Exp 50,000.00 50,000.00  50,000.00
2701.000 Refund PY Exp-BOCES Aided
2702.000 Refund PY Exp-Contracted
2703.000 Refund PY Exp-Other -Not Transp 1,494.50 1,494.50 1,494.50
2704.000 Refund PY, Appv Priv   
2705.000 Gifts and Donations   
2705.003 Gifts and Donations Increase Approp   
2730.000 MTA Payroll Tax Reimbursement

2770.000 Other Unclassified Rev 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

3060.000 Records Management
3101 to 4960 State and Federal Aid 7,161,012.00 7,161,012.00 18,181.22 18,181.22 0.25% 7,142,830.78

5031.000 Interfund transfer Not Debt
5050.000 Interfund Transfer for Debt 1,947,050.00 1,947,050.00 1,947,050.00 1,947,050.00 100.00%
5060.000 Retirement System Credits   

TOTAL 113,920,236.00 113,920,236.00 1,974,983.38 1,974,983.38 111,946,747.12 1,494.50
5997.000 Applied Reserves 760,000.00 760,000.00
5999.00 Appropriated Fund Balance 700,000.00 700,000.00  
5999.99 Est. for Carryover Encumberance 582,655.57 582,655.57
TOTAL 115,380,236.00 582,655.57 115,962,891.57

* Day School tuition is recorded as revenue when originally invoiced but has not yet been received.  
**Rental of Real Property-Individuals is recorded as revenue when originally invoiced but has not yet been received. 

Page 3

ROSLYN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS 

JULY 2020
Attachment T1
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ROSLYN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
CUMULATIVE CASH RECEIPT BY MONTH - GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS 

Page 3A

JULY 2020

July August September October November December January February March April May June
ACTUAL 19-20 2,054,631 2,147,538 2,651,746 10,671,484 56,029,184 58,156,670 63,762,112 64,363,861 65,908,927 68,638,462 95,494,413 113,105,778
ACTUAL 20-21 1,974,983
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ROSLYN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF GENERAL FUND ENCUMBRANCES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Description
Original 

Appropriations
Appropriation 
Adjustment

Current 
Appropriations

Monthly 
Expenditures

Y-T-D 
Expenditures

Y-T-D 
Encumbrances

Y-T-D Totals to 
Current 

Appropriation 
Unencumbered 

Balance
$ $ $ $ $ $ % $

General Support 
Code 1000 15,130,277.00 552,218.00 15,682,495.00 1,100,079.00 1,100,079.00 7,457,025.00 54.56% 7,125,391.26

Instruction Code 
2000 57,682,121.00 63,305.00 57,745,426.00 522,240.00 522,240.00 43,536,560.48 76.30% 13,686,625.78

Pupil 
Transportation 
Code 5000

5,121,555.00 145.00 5,121,700.00 204,795.00 204,795.00 2,655,298.35 55.84% 2,261,606.98

Recreation Code      
7000 to 8000 11,738.00 0.00 11,738.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 11,738.00

Undistributed             
Code 9000 37,384,545.00 (33,013.00) 37,351,532.00 3,931,475.00 3,931,475.00 19,169,759.73 61.85% 14,250,297.71

TOTAL 115,330,236.00 582,655.00 115,912,891.00 5,758,589.00 5,758,589.00 72,818,643.56 67.79% 37,335,659.73

Page 4

JULY 2020

Attachment T1
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ROSLYN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE BY MONTH - GENERAL FUND

Page 4A

JULY 2020

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
ACTUAL 19-20 7,621,109 11,191,826 17,813,882 27,306,238 38,011,268 47,965,497 57,128,406 65,045,077 73,109,881 81,977,780 88,586,340 107,300,041
ACTUAL 20-21 5,758,589

0

20,000,000

40,000,000

60,000,000

80,000,000

100,000,000

120,000,000

Attachment T1

December 10, 2020          Roslyn Public Schools                                                          Agenda Page 14



MONTHLY COLLATERAL

CAPITAL ONE 

GENERAL FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT 1,250,185.81
GENERAL FUND MERCHANT SERVICES 376,948.00
GENERAL FUND MONEY MARKET 19,598,878.45
GENERAL FUND RECOVERY 2,281,727.83
GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT 113,090.46
 
SCHOOL LUNCH CHECKING 73,387.19
 
SPECIAL AID CHECKING 49,467.46

CAPITAL CHECKING 13,105,501.83
CAPITAL INVESTMENT 75,393.66
CAPITAL NIBDDA 0.00

PAYROLL CHECKING 13,281.90
TRUST AND AGENCY CHECKING 1,592,796.12

SCHOLARSHIP CHECKING 191,085.56

DEBT SERVICE MONEY MARKET 4,405,652.97

TOTAL CASH - END OF MONTH $43,127,397

***LESS FDIC INSURANCE 250,000

AMOUNT TO BE COLLATERALIZED $42,877,397

COLLATERAL PERCENTAGE 1.05

COLLATERAL NEEDED $45,021,267

COLLATERAL HELD $45,138,028

EXCESS COLLATERAL $116,761

OK

Attachment T1
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December 04, 2020

04:05:39 pm

Fiscal Year: 2021

Roslyn Public Schools

Budgetary Transfer Report

Current Appropriation - Effective  From: 07/01/2020 To: 07/31/2020

Page 1

Effective 

Date Trans ID

Transaction 

Description Budget Account Description

Amount 

Transferred 

From

Amount 

Transferred 

To

Fund: A - GENERAL FUND

07/15/2020 001492 To properly account for overtime paid to District Clerk for attendance at Board meetings note that 1060 is the 

budget code reserved for the cost of the Annual vote
A1060-161-03-9000-303 R CLERICAL SAL SUPLM -3,500.00

A1040-161-03-9000-303 R DIST CLK SAL SUPP  3,500.00

07/16/2020 001626 To purchase 3,800 clear plastic tri-fold desktop sneeze guards to be distributed to every student and every 

teacher for use in the classrooms during in person instruction
A2630-200-03-8900-303 R COVID Inst Equip -89,560.00

A1620-450-03-8900-310 R COVID Supplies  89,560.00

07/17/2020 001627 To pay for training to be approved by RD Abrams to our new District Treasurer and for SCOPE Child Care 

Services as required by Governor Cuomo's Executive Order
A1310-430-03-9000-303 R BUSINESS CONTRACTUAL -4,000.00

A2250-430-03-8900-303 R COVID Services -19,500.00

A1310-430-03-8900-303 R COVID Cont Svces  19,500.00

A1311-430-03-9000-303 R ACCTG CONTR  4,000.00

07/16/2020 001628 To purchase 461 open front desks for use in facilitation of social distancing in elementary classrooms @ $76.00 

per desk
A1620-200-03-8900-303 R COVID Equipment -35,036.00

A1620-450-03-8900-310 R COVID Supplies  35,036.00

07/31/2020 002316 To purchase masks for speech teachers with vision

A2250-430-03-8900-303 R COVID Services -3,855.00

A2250-450-03-8900-307 R COVID Supplies  3,855.00

07/31/2020 002317 To record budget appropriation transfer for sixteen 40" storage units to rent for August 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 

(11 months) to store classroom furniture that cannot be used during the pandemic due to social distancing 

concerns as well as face masks, latex gloves, pandemic related signage and the relocation of elementary 

furniture
A1620-200-03-8900-303 R COVID Equipment -48,949.00

A1620-450-03-8900-303 R COVID Supplies -45,268.00

A1620-450-03-8900-310 R COVID Supplies  45,268.00

A1621-430-03-8900-310 R COVID Contract Services  48,949.00

07/31/2020 002318 To record appropriation transfers to rent eight 20' X 40" tents for COVID-19

A1620-450-04-9000-310 R CUST SUPPLY- EH -10,800.00

A1620-450-06-9000-310 R CUST SUPPLY- HGTS -5,400.00

A1620-450-07-9000-310 R CUST SUPPLY- HH -5,400.00

A1620-450-08-9000-310 R CUST SUPPLY- HS -16,200.00

A1620-450-09-9000-310 R CUST SUPPLY- MS -5,400.00

A1620-450-03-8900-310 R COVID Supplies  43,200.00

07/31/2020 002421 To record appropriation transfer to pay for 8,450 cloth masks for all

A9060-800-03-9000-303 R MEDICAL INS ADM -33,012.50

A2010-450-03-8900-301 R COVID Supplies  33,012.50

07/31/2020 002422 To record appropriation transfer to provide funds to pay Barry Edelson as a consultant to assist in the transition 

to the new Director of Community Relations
A1480-160-03-9000-303 R COMM RELATIONS NC SAL -20,000.00

A1480-430-03-9000-312 R COMM RELATNS CONSULT  20,000.00

Total for Fund A - GENERAL FUND -345,880.50  345,880.50

Fund: H - CAPITAL FUND

07/17/2020 001630 To record appropriation transfer for HH Field  Remediation Engineering and Testing Services

H1620-000-03-20CR R Unalloc Cap Res 2019-20 -28,720.00

H2110-246-07-20HR R ENG - HH Field Remed  28,720.00

07/31/2020 002315 To record appropriation transfers from the HR subfund to the HF subfund for the remediation of the HH Fields.

H2110-246-07-20HR R ENG - HH Field Remed -28,720.00

H2110-246-07-20HF R Cont and Other Engineerin  28,720.00

07/31/2020 002423 To record appropriation transfer for HH field remediation construction management services

H1620-000-03-20CR R Unalloc Cap Res 2019-20 -25,000.00

H2110-201-07-20HR R CM - HH Field Remed  25,000.00

07/31/2020 003767 To reclass appropriation transfer  from subfund 20HR to 20HF for HH field remediation construction management 

services
H2110-201-07-20HR R CM - HH Field Remed -25,000.00

WinCap Ver. 20.12.02.104
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H2110-201-07-20HF R CM - HH Field Remed  25,000.00

Total for Fund H - CAPITAL FUND -107,440.00  107,440.00

WinCap Ver. 20.12.02.104
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 453,320.50Total Current Appropriation

Selection Criteria

Type: Current Appropriation 

Date From:  07/01/2020

Date To:  07/31/2020

Date Used: Effective in Budget

Printed by Joseph Dragone
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Budget Account Initial
Appropriation Adjustments

Current
Appropriation

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Encumbrance
Outstanding

Unencumbered
Balance

Available
Balance

 1010 Board Of Education 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 0.00 2,520.00 13,480.00 13,480.00
 1040 District Clerk 76,002.00 3,500.00 79,502.00 5,846.87 71,059.24 2,595.89 2,595.89
 1060 District Meetings 47,300.00 -2,199.10 45,100.90 0.00 1,300.90 43,800.00 43,800.00
 1240 Chief School Administrator 378,163.00 130.00 378,293.00 27,180.62 338,557.81 12,554.57 12,554.57
 1310 Business Administration 572,324.00 16,096.89 588,420.89 47,169.06 447,239.05 94,012.78 92,977.78
 1311 Accounting Services 441,090.00 4,833.41 445,923.41 64,997.81 288,306.43 92,619.17 92,576.79
 1320 Auditing Services 130,500.00 0.00 130,500.00 20,025.00 98,975.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
 1325 District Treasurer 29,586.00 0.00 29,586.00 7,169.82 87,830.18 -65,414.00 -65,414.00
 1345 Purchasing 136,631.00 2,400.03 139,031.03 10,571.60 110,987.83 17,471.60 17,408.45
 1420 Legal Services 431,000.00 800.00 431,800.00 0.00 33,000.00 398,800.00 398,800.00
 1430 Human Resources 341,690.00 1,439.00 343,129.00 18,132.44 209,088.28 115,908.28 114,299.28
 1480 Public Info and Comm Relations 206,915.00 0.00 206,915.00 6,641.20 84,882.13 115,391.67 115,391.67
 1620 Operation of Plant 6,488,588.00 140,449.99 6,629,037.99 260,740.44 3,273,158.20 3,095,139.35 3,088,572.77
 1621 Maintenance of Plant 2,277,086.00 379,360.39 2,656,446.39 70,384.82 1,518,841.95 1,067,219.62 1,019,270.62
 1670 Central Printing & Mailing 375,054.00 200.00 375,254.00 0.00 45,503.43 329,750.57 306,671.39
 1680 Central Data Processing 1,989,941.00 5,207.37 1,995,148.37 47,682.37 835,774.24 1,111,691.76 1,107,806.26
 1910 Unallocated Insurance 558,252.00 0.00 558,252.00 513,537.00 10,000.00 34,715.00 34,715.00
 1920 School Association Dues 20,900.00 0.00 20,900.00 0.00 0.00 20,900.00 20,900.00
 1930 Judgments and Claims 161,566.00 0.00 161,566.00 0.00 0.00 161,566.00 123,724.67
 1981 BOCES Administrative Costs 451,689.00 0.00 451,689.00 0.00 0.00 451,689.00 451,689.00
 2010 Curriculum Devel and Suprvsn 597,120.00 33,657.50 630,777.50 33,131.32 439,516.18 158,130.00 151,331.59
 2020 Supervision-Regular School 4,697,346.00 954.41 4,698,300.41 273,834.24 3,760,420.53 664,045.64 663,823.84
 2060 Research, Planning & Evaluation 102,000.00 0.00 102,000.00 0.00 20,500.00 81,500.00 81,500.00
 2070 Professional Development 155,500.00 98.55 155,598.55 0.00 98.55 155,500.00 155,500.00
 2110 Teaching-Regular School 30,610,297.00 71,015.08 30,681,312.08 11,927.62 26,268,316.56 4,401,067.90 4,392,764.06
 2250 Special Educational Services 12,306,421.00 -15,057.09 12,291,363.91 134,792.62 8,034,382.44 4,122,188.85 3,986,796.05
 2280 Occupational Education 178,122.00 0.00 178,122.00 0.00 0.00 178,122.00 178,122.00
 2330 Teaching-Special Schools 367,566.00 0.00 367,566.00 9,071.64 46,704.92 311,789.44 307,589.44
 2610 School Library & AV 780,973.00 3,059.20 784,032.20 3,344.70 671,589.74 109,097.76 107,999.01
 2630 Computer Assisted Instruction 1,694,862.00 -89,421.59 1,605,440.41 6,739.83 517,506.74 1,081,193.84 1,067,433.04
 2810 Guidance Services 1,915,824.00 0.00 1,915,824.00 34,920.90 1,728,514.10 152,389.00 149,991.50
 2815 Health Services 535,344.00 13,682.33 549,026.33 1,090.08 367,516.98 180,419.27 111,438.37
 2820 Psychological Services 901,415.00 0.00 901,415.00 3,209.63 893,066.00 5,139.37 5,139.37
 2825 Social Work Services 591,379.00 0.00 591,379.00 0.00 590,489.00 890.00 890.00
 2850 Co-Curricular Activities 748,840.00 7,809.25 756,649.25 0.00 15,775.34 740,873.91 740,678.92
 2855 Interscholastic Athletics 1,499,112.00 37,507.45 1,536,619.45 10,177.27 182,163.38 1,344,278.80 1,334,795.60
 5510 District Transportation Services 4,118,171.00 145.00 4,118,316.00 204,794.67 2,652,098.35 1,261,422.98 1,245,422.98
 5530 Garage Building 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
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 5540 Contract Transportation 988,184.00 0.00 988,184.00 0.00 0.00 988,184.00 988,184.00
 5550 Public Transportation 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00
 7140 Recreation 11,738.00 0.00 11,738.00 0.00 0.00 11,738.00 11,738.00
 9010 State Employees Retirement 1,843,383.00 0.00 1,843,383.00 108,535.50 1,450,345.09 284,502.41 272,056.41
 9020 State Teachers Retirement 4,690,991.00 0.00 4,690,991.00 42,223.07 3,890,244.20 758,523.73 758,523.73
 9030 Social Security 4,506,170.00 0.00 4,506,170.00 91,055.62 3,903,242.31 511,872.07 511,872.07
 9040 Workers' Compensation 613,510.00 0.00 613,510.00 549,010.00 45,000.00 19,500.00 14,700.00
 9045 Life Insurance 21,622.00 0.00 21,622.00 1,732.70 9,502.30 10,387.00 10,380.00
 9050 Unemployment Insurance 15,500.00 0.00 15,500.00 0.00 0.00 15,500.00 500.00
 9055 Disability Insurance 5,760.00 0.00 5,760.00 492.71 5,207.29 60.00 60.00
 9060 Health Insurance 15,198,717.00 -33,012.50 15,165,704.50 2,306,828.66 9,716,510.34 3,142,365.50 3,141,202.19
 9061 ATTENDANCE PAYMENT 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
 9065 HEALTH INS OPT OUT 1,381,538.00 0.00 1,381,538.00 0.00 0.00 1,381,538.00 1,381,538.00
 9070 Dental Insurance 161,248.00 0.00 161,248.00 3,016.80 109,583.20 48,648.00 48,648.00
 9075 Union Welfare Trust 842,625.00 0.00 842,625.00 802,580.00 40,125.00 -80.00 -80.00
 9080 Non-Cash Annuity 195,000.00 0.00 195,000.00 26,000.00 0.00 169,000.00 169,000.00
 9711 Serial Bonds-School Construction 4,037,294.00 0.00 4,037,294.00 0.00 0.00 4,037,294.00 4,037,294.00
 9720 Statutory Bonds-Other (specify) 316,161.00 0.00 316,161.00 0.00 0.00 316,161.00 316,161.00
 9731 Bond Anticipation Notes 191,163.00 0.00 191,163.00 0.00 0.00 191,163.00 191,163.00
 9785 Install Purch Debt-State Aided Hardware 275,256.00 0.00 275,256.00 0.00 0.00 275,256.00 275,256.00
 9901 Transfer to Other Funds 878,607.00 0.00 878,607.00 0.00 0.00 878,607.00 878,607.00
 9950 Transfer to Capital Fund 2,200,000.00 0.00 2,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,200,000.00 2,200,000.00
Total GENERAL FUND 115,330,236.00 582,655.57 115,912,891.57 5,758,588.63 72,818,643.21 37,335,659.73 36,913,339.31
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Budget Account Initial
Appropriation Adjustments

Current
Appropriation

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Encumbrance
Outstanding

Unencumbered
Balance

Available
Balance

 160 Noninstructional Salaries 571,074.00 0.00 571,074.00 5,832.90 555,956.14 9,284.96 9,284.96
 161 Noninst Salaries Extra Pa 8,110.00 0.00 8,110.00 0.00 0.00 8,110.00 8,110.00
 200 Equipment 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
 400 Other Expenses 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
 427 Maint. & Repair Equiip SL 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
 430 Contractual and Other 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 4,000.00 3,500.00
 521 Bread 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
 522 Drinks 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 14,500.00 14,500.00
 523 Grocery 147,000.00 0.00 147,000.00 0.00 0.00 147,000.00 147,000.00
 524 Ice Cream 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
 525 Meat 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
 526 Milk 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
 527 Produce 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
 528 Snacks 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
 529 Paper Products/Supplies 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
 800 Employee Benefits 485,000.00 0.00 485,000.00 0.00 0.00 485,000.00 485,000.00
Total SCHOOL LUNCH FUND 1,425,384.00 0.00 1,425,384.00 5,832.90 563,456.14 856,094.96 855,594.96
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Budget Account Initial
Appropriation Adjustments

Current
Appropriation

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Encumbrance
Outstanding

Unencumbered
Balance

Available
Balance

 2002 Title IV Part A SSAE ALL 149.00 0.00 149.00 0.00 0.00 149.00 149.00
 2010 Title 1, A & D Improvemen 218.85 0.00 218.85 0.00 128,649.76 -128,430.91 -128,430.91
 2011 Title 11 A 86,488.00 0.00 86,488.00 0.00 0.00 86,488.00 86,488.00
 2045 Title IIIA/ LEP 16,089.92 0.00 16,089.92 0.00 0.00 16,089.92 16,089.92
 2046 Title IIIA/ Immagra 3,716.00 0.00 3,716.00 0.00 0.00 3,716.00 3,716.00
 2104 Idea Pt. B - 619 33,143.00 0.00 33,143.00 140.00 0.00 33,003.00 33,003.00
 2106 Pre -K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,070.00 -27,070.00 -27,070.00
 2107 Idea Pt B 611 631,517.00 0.00 631,517.00 0.00 20,514.00 611,003.00 609,353.00
 2182 Teaching Center 27,917.00 0.00 27,917.00 1,550.18 15,269.82 11,097.00 11,097.00
Total SPECIAL AID FUND 799,238.77 0.00 799,238.77 1,690.18 191,503.58 606,045.01 604,395.01
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 1203 HS Various Renovations 65,370.43 0.00 65,370.43 0.00 0.00 65,370.43 65,370.43
 1204 MS Toilet Reconstruction 32,488.65 0.00 32,488.65 0.00 0.00 32,488.65 32,488.65
 1205 MS Masonry / Gym Partitio 33,662.95 0.00 33,662.95 0.00 0.00 33,662.95 33,662.95
 1206 HH Toilet Reconstruction 24,534.49 0.00 24,534.49 0.00 0.00 24,534.49 24,534.49
 1207 HS Toilet Reconstruction 46,332.44 0.00 46,332.44 0.00 0.00 46,332.44 46,332.44
 1209 HS Exterior Flood Doors 331.76 0.00 331.76 0.00 0.00 331.76 331.76
 1210 Hts Toilet Reconstruciton 24,232.94 0.00 24,232.94 0.00 0.00 24,232.94 24,232.94
 1211 Hts Masonry / Roof Repair 19,491.08 0.00 19,491.08 0.00 0.00 19,491.08 19,491.08
 1212 HS Code & Tennis Courts 53,602.53 0.00 53,602.53 0.00 0.00 53,602.53 53,602.53
 1213 MS Code Compliance 7,453.41 0.00 7,453.41 0.00 0.00 7,453.41 7,453.41
 1214 HH Code Compliance 14,461.53 0.00 14,461.53 0.00 0.00 14,461.53 14,461.53
 1215 EH Code Compliance 64,398.52 0.00 64,398.52 0.00 0.00 64,398.52 64,398.52
 1216 Hts Code Compliance 3,573.06 0.00 3,573.06 0.00 0.00 3,573.06 3,573.06
 1225 EH Toilets Phase 3 19,588.01 0.00 19,588.01 0.00 0.00 19,588.01 19,588.01
 1226 HTS Toilets Phase 3 9,010.56 0.00 9,010.56 0.00 0.00 9,010.56 9,010.56
 1227 MS Toilets Phase 3 18,686.51 0.00 18,686.51 0.00 0.00 18,686.51 18,686.51
 1228 HH Toilets Phase 3 55,673.26 0.00 55,673.26 0.00 0.00 55,673.26 55,673.26
 1229 HS Toilets Phase 3 823.50 0.00 823.50 0.00 0.00 823.50 823.50
 1401 Pre-Bond Activities 2,600.00 0.00 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
 1402 Field House Project 1,427.24 0.00 1,427.24 0.00 0.00 1,427.24 1,427.24
 1403 Field House Proj 1108 11,454.12 0.00 11,454.12 0.00 0.00 11,454.12 11,454.12
 1501 Bus Bond 5-004-006 1,873.36 4,895.24 6,768.60 0.00 4,895.24 1,873.36 1,873.36
 1502 Bus Bond 5-021-001 42,749.13 802.95 43,552.08 0.00 802.95 42,749.13 42,749.13
 1503 Undistributed Bond Expens 10,147.96 0.00 10,147.96 0.00 0.00 10,147.96 10,147.96
 1504 EH Bond 001-025 23,154.83 825.06 23,979.89 0.00 825.06 23,154.83 23,154.83
 1506 Hts Bond 007-024 10,704.00 123,379.41 134,083.41 0.00 123,379.41 10,704.00 10,704.00
 1507 HH Bond 009-025 25,645.41 159,346.42 184,991.83 0.00 159,346.42 25,645.41 25,645.41
 1508 HS Bond 002-041 16,350.21 15,395.36 31,745.57 0.00 15,395.36 16,350.21 14,190.21
 1509 MS Bond 006-031 14,654.93 85.38 14,740.31 0.00 85.38 14,654.93 14,654.93
 1601 Bus Bond 5-004-006 0.00 973.14 973.14 0.00 973.14 0.00 0.00
 1602 Bus Bond 5-021-001 (BOND) 21,070.46 51,795.86 72,866.32 0.00 51,795.86 21,070.46 21,070.46
 1604 EH Bond 001-025 (BOND) 44,597.23 63,695.54 108,292.77 0.00 63,695.54 44,597.23 44,597.23
 1606 Hts Bond 007-024 (BOND) -332,997.26 1,519,904.71 1,186,907.45 -333,397.26 1,519,904.71 400.00 400.00
 1607 HH Bond 009-025 (BOND) 1,117.49 78,158.44 79,275.93 0.00 78,158.44 1,117.49 1,117.49
 1608 HS Bond 002-041 (BOND) 18,282.07 331,690.54 349,972.61 0.00 331,690.54 18,282.07 18,282.07
 1609 MS Bond 006-031 (BOND) 61,656.30 35,711.50 97,367.80 0.00 35,711.50 61,656.30 61,656.30
 1614 EH Bond 001-025 (CAP RES) 19,664.62 0.00 19,664.62 0.00 0.00 19,664.62 19,664.62
 1801 Horse Tamer Restoration 419.00 0.00 419.00 0.00 0.00 419.00 419.00

Attachment T1

December 10, 2020          Roslyn Public Schools                                                          Agenda Page 23



 1804 Tech Imp at EH 40,338.36 23,189.90 63,528.26 0.00 23,189.90 40,338.36 40,338.36
 1806 Tech Imp at HTS 245.29 1,579.78 1,825.07 0.00 1,579.78 245.29 245.29
 1807 Tech Imp at HH 64,670.20 18,069.46 82,739.66 0.00 18,069.46 64,670.20 64,670.20
 1808 Tech Imp at HS 107,574.60 13,749.22 121,323.82 0.00 13,749.22 107,574.60 107,574.60
 1897 Unalloc Cap Reserve 17/18 18,236.62 0.00 18,236.62 0.00 0.00 18,236.62 18,236.62
 1898 Unalloc Budget 17/18 183,125.03 0.00 183,125.03 0.00 0.00 183,125.03 183,125.03
 1903 District Signage 6,504.00 394.35 6,898.35 -41,496.00 394.35 48,000.00 48,000.00
 1908 Locker Room / HVAC at HS -231,539.41 176,564.26 -54,975.15 -231,627.24 176,564.26 87.83 87.83
 1909 MS HVAC RTU -188,413.07 16,220.44 -172,192.63 -210,205.63 16,220.44 21,792.56 21,792.56
 1998 Unalloc Budget 18/19 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 1,100.00
 20BU Unalloc Budget 18/19 1,523,894.71 0.00 1,523,894.71 0.00 0.00 1,523,894.71 1,523,894.71
 20CR 2019-20 Capital Reserve B 4,078,997.28 -53,720.00 4,025,277.28 0.00 0.00 4,025,277.28 4,025,277.28
 20EA EH Abatement 3,197.00 0.00 3,197.00 0.00 0.00 3,197.00 3,197.00
 20HA HS Abatement 372.50 0.00 372.50 0.00 0.00 372.50 372.50
 20HB HS Sci Lab Abate 82,613.77 0.00 82,613.77 0.00 82,613.77 0.00 0.00
 20HC HH A/C Project 296.25 19,042.13 19,338.38 0.00 19,042.13 296.25 296.25
 20HF Harbor Hill Fields 731,196.20 69,741.89 800,938.09 -179,363.80 47,441.89 932,860.00 932,860.00
 20HH Harbor Hill Playground -24,330.41 299,843.60 275,513.19 -44,807.91 299,843.60 20,477.50 20,477.50
 20HL HS Girls Locker Room -523,731.28 1,345,944.16 822,212.88 -540,475.00 1,351,994.13 10,693.75 10,693.75
 20HS HS Science & HVAC 37,886.25 0.00 37,886.25 0.00 0.00 37,886.25 37,886.25
 20HT Heights Playground 2,502.66 337,003.41 339,506.07 -18,108.08 337,003.41 20,610.74 20,610.74
 20MA MS Tunnel Abatement 18,551.76 55,148.55 73,700.31 0.00 55,148.55 18,551.76 18,551.76
 20MS MS Door Replacement 0.00 14,255.15 14,255.15 0.00 14,255.15 0.00 0.00
 21AS Administration Sanitary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -29,750.00
 2498 Unalloc Budget  2003/04 14,950.00 0.00 14,950.00 0.00 0.00 14,950.00 14,950.00
 SSBA Smart Schools Bond Act -181,706.00 0.00 -181,706.00 0.00 0.00 -181,706.00 -181,706.00
Total CAPITAL FUND 6,254,819.04 4,723,685.85 10,978,504.89 -1,599,480.92 4,843,769.59 7,734,216.22 7,702,306.22
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Item Name Action Position/Replacing Location From To Tenure Area Certification/Class/Step/Salary

1 Andrea Gungor Resignation Per Diem Substitute Teacher 11/20/20 (last 
day of 

employment)
2 Philip Liebovitz Resignation Per Diem Substitute Teacher 11/17/20 (last 

day of 
employment)

3 James 
Schmachtenberg

Resignation Per Diem Substitute Teacher 11/5/20 (last day 
of employment)

4 Jennifer Unger Resignation Per Diem Substitute Teacher 11/6/20 (last day 
of employment)

5 Barbara McKeown Resignation Per Diem Substitute Teaching Assistant 11/5/20 (last day 
of employment)

6 Beth Hamburg Appointment Leave Replacement Teaching Assistant (J. 
Flaherty)

EH 12/14/20 6/30/21 TA Level III, Grade 2/Step 2*, Per RPA 
Contract

7 Jamal Pilgrim Appointment ABA/SC Planning Teaching Assistant (not to 
exceed 4 hrs./mo.)

HS 12/11/20 6/30/21 Per RPA Contract, employees' hourly rate

8 Jamal Pilgrim Substitute Appointment IPG Teaching Assistant Substitute HS 12/11/20 6/30/21 Per RPA Contract
9 Jeremy Cohen Coach Appointment JV2 Boys' Basketball I/1 HS 1/4/21 2/26/21 Per RPA Contract

10 Jane Lapin Coach Appointment Asst. Girls' Winter Track II/4 HS 1/4/21 1/31/21 Per RPA Contract, prorated

*Placement may change subject to verification of education and employment.

 
NOTE: All extracurricular appointments for the 2020-2021 school year are subject to State and local circumstances.

Personnel Action Report
Professional
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Item Name Action Position / Replacing Class Type of 
Appt

Location From To Certification Class / Step Salary

1 Linda Granger Resignation for the 
Purposes of Retirement

Stenographic Secretary HTS 12/31/20 (last 
day of 

employment)
2 Linda Granger Substitute Appointment Per Diem Substitute Typist 

Clerk, Retiree
Sub On or about 

1/4/21*
6/30/18 $15.50/Hour

3 Michael Carbone Resignation Maintainer Maint 1/4/21 (last 
day of 

employment)
4 Concetta Brandt Probationary Appointment Typist Clerk (K. Brown) Comp Prob EH On or about 

12/4/20**
Grade 6B/Step 3, Per RESA Contract

5 Ofira Mazur Appointment Monitor (A. Johanson) Non-
comp

p/t EH On or about 
12/16/20*

$16.19/hour

*Pending Civil Service Approval
**The possible approval of this appointment by Civil Service prior to board approval is not binding on the District unless and until the Roslyn UFSD board approves such appointment.

Personnel Action Report
Classified

Personnel Action Report
Classified
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 Board of Education
Adult Education Instructors – WINTER  2021   1/4/21-3/5/21

Empl.# LAST NAME FIRST NAME $ TOTAL COURSE NAME

2829 Cafiero Linda 302.81 Yoga, Day Sec. I
3656 Cadorniga Maria 242.25 Yoga Sec. I – H

649 Romeo Barbara 332.81 Interval Train, Sec. I
649 Romeo Barbara 332.81 Interval Train, Sec. II
649 Romeo Barbara 332.81 Interval Train, Sec. III

2819 Sanders Carin 242.25 Non-Impact Aerobics
2819 Sanders Carin 242.25 Stretch & Tone
2819 Sanders Carin 181.69 Core & Balance Combo
2819 Sanders Carin 181.69 T'ai Chi for Balance & Mobility, Intermediate
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The Board of Education is committed to providing an educational and working environment that 

promotes respect, dignity and equality and that is free from all forms of sexual harassment. To 

this end, the Board of Education prohibits all forms of sexual harassment on school grounds, 

school buses and at all school-sponsored activities, programs and events including those that take 

place at locations outside the School District.  Sexual harassment can occur between persons of 

all ages and genders. Sexual harassment can occur staff to staff, student to student, staff to 

student, student to staff, male to female, female to male, male to male or female to female.   

 

Definitions 

“Complainant” means an individual who is alleged to be the victim of conduct that could 

constitute sexual harassment. 

 

“Respondent” means an individual who has been reported to be the perpetrator of conduct that 

could constitute sexual harassment. 

 

“Sexual harassment” means conduct on the basis of sex that satisfies one or more of the 

following: 

1. An employee conditions the provision of an aid, benefit, or service of the school on an 

individual’s participation in unwelcome sexual conduct (e.g., “quid pro quo” 

harassment);  

2. Unwelcome conduct that a reasonable would determine to be so severe, pervasive, and 

objectively offensive that it effectively denies a person equal access to the school’s 

education program or activity; or 

3. “Sexual assault,” “dating violence,” “domestic violence,” or “stalking.” 

 

“Sexual assault” means physical sexual acts perpetrated against a person’s will or where a person 

is incapable of giving consent. A person may be incapable of giving consent due to age, drug or 

alcohol use, or an intellectual or other disability. Sexual violence includes, but is not limited to, 

acts such as rape, sexual assault, sexual battery and sexual coercion. All such acts of sexual 

violence are forms of sexual harassment. 

 

“Dating violence” means violence committed by a person (A) who is or has been in a social 

relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the victim; and (B) where the existence of such 

a relationship shall be determined based on a consideration of the following factors: (i) the length 

of the relationship; (ii) the type of relationship; and (iii) the frequency of interaction between the 

persons involved in the relationship. 

 

“Domestic violence” includes felony or misdemeanor crimes of violence committed by a current 

or former spouse or intimate partner of the victim, by a person with whom the victim shares a 

child in common, by a person who is cohabitating with or has cohabitated with the victim as a 

spouse or intimate partner, by a person similarly situated to a spouse of the victim under the 

domestic or family violence laws of the jurisdiction receiving grant monies, or by any other 

person against an adult or youth victim who is protected from that person's acts under the 

domestic or family violence laws of the jurisdiction. 
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“Stalking” means engaging in a course of conduct directed at a specific person that would cause 

a reasonable person to (A) fear for his or her safety or the safety of others; or (B) suffer 

substantial emotional distress. 

 

Title IX Coordinator and Compliance Officers 

The Board of Education has designated a Title IX Coordinator who is authorized to coordinate 

the School District’s efforts and compliance with its Title IX responsibilities. The School District 

shall notify through its website all students, parents or legal guardians of students, and all unions, 

of the name or title, office address, e-mail address, and telephone number of the Title IX 

Coordinator. 

 

The School District also has designated two (2) Compliance Officers (or more where 

appropriate), one (1) of each gender who charged as the School District’s investigators for sexual 

harassment complaints.   

 

Sexual Harassment Reporting 

Individuals who believe that they have been sexually harassed by an employee, student, or third 

party in violation of the School District’s policies are encouraged to notify the School District 

through the Title IX Coordinator.  Allegations of sexual harassment may be reported in person, 

by mail, by telephone, or by e-mail, using the contact information for the Title IX Coordinator, 

or by any other means that results in the Title IX Coordinator receiving the person’s verbal or 

written report. Such a report may be made at any time, including during non-business hours, by 

using the telephone number or e-mail address, or by mail to the office address, for the Title IX 

Coordinator.   

 

Whenever any employee becomes aware of sexual harassment (or allegations of sexual 

harassment), the employee must report such conduct to the Title IX Coordinator.   

 

Resolution of Allegations of Sexual Harassment 

Informal Resolutions.  Informal resolutions may involve direct communication by the 

Complainant with the Respondent or communication through a representative, including, but not 

limited to a selected colleague, faculty member or staff member, or the Title IX Coordinator. In 

handling of informal complaints, concerns or inquiries about alleged acts, omissions, 

improprieties, and/or broader systemic problems, third-parties should listen, offer options, 

facilitate resolutions, informally investigate, or otherwise examine the issues independently and 

impartially and seek an appropriate resolution. If the matter cannot be satisfactorily resolved 

through such informal communications, a formal complaint should be initiated. The Complainant 

has the right, at any time prior to agreeing to a resolution, to end the informal process and file a 

formal complaint.  Allegations of employee sexual harassment of a student cannot be resolved 

informally; such allegations must be completed through the formal resolution process. 

 

Formal Resolutions. Formal resolutions of alleged incidents of sexual harassment require a 

Statement of Complaint.  Formal complaints should be filed as soon as possible after the date of 

the alleged misconduct.  Formal complaints should be submitted to the Title IX Coordinator at 
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300 Harbor Hill Rd, Roslyn, NY 11576, (516) 801-8000, TitleIX@roslynschools.org or if the 

Title IX Coordinator is the party involved in the incident, to the Superintendent of Schools. All 

members of the School District’s community have an obligation to make sure that complaints 

about sexual harassment (including retaliation) are directed to the Title IX Coordinator (or other 

appropriate administrative personnel) for prompt investigation and evaluation. 

  

Statement of Complaint 

A Statement of Complaint may be filed by the individual that alleges to be the victim of conduct 

that could constitute sexual harassment or by any third party, including parents and guardians of 

a Complainant (such parents and guardians have the legal right to act on behalf of the 

Complainant).  Third parties do not become Complainants (or Respondents) by filing a 

Statement of Complaint. 

 

The Statement of Complaint must be written and include the following information: (i) the full 

name and address of Complainant; (ii) the name of Respondent(s) and Complainant’s 

relationship to the Respondent (i.e. Respondent is student, faculty member, staff member, etc.); 

(iii) a clear and concise statement of the facts that constitute the alleged sexual harassment (or 

retaliation), including pertinent dates and sufficient information to identify any other individuals 

who can provide information; (v) a statement by Complainant verifying that the information 

supporting the allegations of discrimination is true and accurate to the best of Complainant’s 

knowledge; and (vi) Complainant’s signature (physical or digital signature or such other means 

that indicates that the Complainant is the person filing the formal complaint). In addition, the 

Complainant must attach all documentation supporting the occurrence of the incident to the 

Statement of Complaint.  The Statement of Complaint may initially be filed orally, but the 

Complainant must within three (3) calendar days submit a written Statement of Complaint.  At 

the time of filing the Statement of Complaint, the Complainant must be participating in or 

attempting to participate in the education program or activity of the School District with which 

the formal complaint is filed.   

 

The School District may investigate an alleged sexual harassment claim when a formal 

complaint is not submitted by the Complainant when the Title IX Coordinator (or the 

Superintendent of Schools) determines that an investigation is necessary in order to meet the 

school’s obligations under this policy.  If the Title IX Coordinator (or the Superintendent of 

Schools) signs a formal complaint, he/she will not be considered the Complainant or otherwise a 

party in the investigation.   

 

Throughout the complaint and investigation process, personally identifiable information about 

parties involved in the complaint will be treated as confidential and only shared with persons 

with a specific need to know, subject to the Family Educational Rights to Privacy Act.  

 

Supportive Measures 

The Title IX Coordinator must promptly contact the Complainant after becoming aware of an 

allegation of sexual harassment to discuss the availability of supportive measures. Supportive 

measures are non-disciplinary and non-punitive individualized services offered as appropriate, as 
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reasonably available, and without fee or charge to any party before or after the filing of a formal 

complaint or where no formal complaint has been filed. Such measures are designed to restore or 

preserve equal access to education programs or activities at the School District without 

unreasonably burdening the other party, including measures designed to protect the safety of all 

parties or the school community, or deter sexual harassment. 

 

As appropriate, supportive measures may include, but are not be limited to: 

• Counseling 

• Extensions of deadlines or other course-related adjustments 

• Modifications of class or clinical schedules 

• Restrictions on contact between the Parties (“No Contact Orders”) 

• Changes in class locations 

• Leaves of absence 

 

Any decisions regarding supportive measures shall be made by the Title IX Coordinator, in 

consultation with relevant school administrators and the party requesting supportive measures. It 

is not necessary to file a formal complaint under this policy, participate in the adjudication 

process, or file a criminal complaint in order to request supportive measures from the School 

District. Complainants may request supportive measures even in cases where the Complainant 

has requested that no investigation be undertaken, or the Complainant or Respondent has 

declined to participate in School District’s disciplinary proceedings or the criminal process. 

 

Failure to comply with certain supportive measures, such as a No Contact Order or other 

measures taken to separate the parties in academic, employment, or extracurricular settings, may 

be a violation of the Code of Student Conduct and may lead to additional disciplinary action. 

 

Right to Proceed with a Criminal Investigation 

The Complainant will be notified by the Title IX Coordinator in writing of his/her right to 

proceed with a criminal investigation and a Title IX complaint (school investigation) 

simultaneously. This notification will make clear that the School District is responsible for 

conducting an investigation of all complaints of Title IX, independent of any investigation 

conducted by a law enforcement authority or other agency (a “criminal authority”), and that the 

School District’s investigation will not be delayed by any investigation by such criminal 

authority unless expressly required by such criminal authority.  The School District will 

immediately resume the school’s investigation when permissible (i.e., after criminal authority 

fact finding is completed).   

 

Appointment of Investigator 

Upon receipt of a properly completed Statement of Complaint involving a claim of sexual 

harassment, the Superintendent of Schools will appoint within three (3) business days an 

investigator (the “Investigator”).  The Investigator must be either a Compliance Officer or a 

third-party (subject to the approval of the Board of Education).  In the event the Superintendent 

of School has a conflict of interest, the Investigator will be appointed by the Board of Education. 
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The Superintendent of Schools (or the Board of Education, when applicable) will not allow 

conflicts of interest, real or perceived, with an Investigator handling the investigation. If a real or 

perceived conflict of interest arises, the Superintendent of Schools (or the Board of Education, 

when applicable) will appoint a different Compliance Officer or third-party to participate in the 

investigation process. 

 

Notification of Complaint and Notice of Allegations 

The Investigator will review the circumstances of the complaint and issue a Notice of 

Allegations to the Complainant (and parents, if a student) and Respondent (and parents, if a 

student) (the “parties”).  Such notice will occur as soon as practicable, but no more than five (5) 

days after the School District receives the Statement of Complaint, absent extenuating 

circumstances or if the School District needs more time to gather all required information for the 

notice.  All notifications with respect to sexual harassment claim will be completed through the 

School District email for parties that are student and employees, and by other reasonable means 

if the parties are neither.  

 

The Notice of Allegations will include the following: 

• A copy of this Sexual Harassment Policy; 

• The allegations potentially constituting sexual harassment, including sufficient details of the 

allegations needed to enable parties to prepare for an initial interview. Sufficient details 

include the identities of the parties involved in the incident, the conduct allegedly 

constituting sexual harassment, and the date and location of the alleged incident, to the extent 

such information is known at the time the Notice of Allegations is issued; 

• A statement that the Respondent is presumed not responsible for the alleged conduct and that 

a determination regarding responsibility is made at the conclusion of the investigation 

process; 

• A statement that before the conclusion of the investigation, the parties may inspect and 

review evidence obtained as part of the investigation that is directly related to the allegations 

raised in the formal complaint, including the evidence upon which the School District does 

not intend to rely in reaching a determination regarding responsibility, and evidence that 

either tends to prove or disprove the allegations, whether obtained from a party or other 

source; and 

• A statement that the School District’s policies prohibit knowingly making false statements or 

knowingly submitting false information during the investigation process. 

 

If, in the course of an investigation, the School District decides to investigate allegations that are 

not included in the initial Notice of Allegations and are otherwise covered under the School 

District’s policies, the Investigator will issue an updated Notice of Allegations to notify the 

parties of the additional allegations being investigated. The Investigator will provide the parties 

with sufficient time to review the additional allegations to prepare a response before any initial 

interview regarding those additional charges. 

 

Responding to Notice of Allegations  
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Respondents will have ten (10) calendar days to respond to the complaint and the allegations in 

the Notice of Allegations.  When a Respondent denies the allegations in the Statement of 

Complaint, the Investigator based on the totality of evidence collected to date, must make a 

determination of the validity of the complaint and determine whether a formal investigation is 

necessary and appropriate.  The determination of the validity of the complaint will be judged by 

the standard of a reasonable person and will be promptly completed – typically within thirty (30) 

days of the filing of the Statement of Complaint.   

 

Dismissal of Formal Complaint 

Mandatory Dismissal:  Formal complaints must be dismissed if any of the following elements 

are met, in the reasonable determination of the Investigator: 

• The conduct is alleged to have occurred outside of the United States; 

• The conduct is not alleged to have occurred in a School District education program or 

activity; or 

• The alleged conduct, if true, would not constitute sexual harassment as defined in this policy. 

 

Discretionary Dismissal:  The Investigator may dismiss a formal sexual harassment complaint, 

or any specific allegations raised within that formal complaint, at any time during the 

investigation, if: 

• A Complainant notifies the Investigator in writing that he/she would like to withdraw the 

formal complaint or any allegations raised in the formal complaint; 

• The Respondent is no longer enrolled at or employed by the School District; or, 

• If specific circumstances prevent the Investigator from gathering evidence sufficient to reach 

a determination regarding the formal complaint or allegations within the formal complaint. 

 

Either party may appeal this dismissal determination using the process outlined in “Appeal of 

Dismissal of Formal Complaint,” below. 

 

Notice of Dismissal:  Upon reaching a decision that the formal complaint or any specific 

allegation within the formal complaint will be dismissed under this policy, the Investigator will 

promptly send written notice of the dismissal, including the reason for the dismissal and 

information on the appeals process, simultaneously to the parties. 

 

Appeal of Dismissal of Formal Complaint:  Where all or part of a formal complaint is dismissed, 

either party may file an appeal of that decision within three (3) days of receipt of the Notice of 

Dismissal by filing a written appeal utilizing the Title IX Grievance process described below.  

The only permitted grounds to appeal a dismissal prior to an investigation are: (i) conflict or bias 

by the Investigator who issued the Notice of Dismissal, or (ii) error in the conclusion that the 

Statement of Complaint does not fall within the scope of this policy. 

 

Time Frames for Investigating Complaints 

The School District does not limit the time for submitting a report of sexual harassment conduct 

prohibited by this policy. However, the School District’s ability to investigate and respond 

effectively may be reduced with the passage of time.  
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The School District will endeavor to resolve every sexual harassment complaint in a fair, 

impartial, and timely manner. The School District recognizes that each case has its own unique 

circumstances, and that time frames for each stage of the process may vary depending on the 

details of a case and at certain times of the academic year (for example, during breaks, study 

periods, or final exams). Time frames may be extended for informal resolution or other good 

cause as necessary to ensure the integrity and completeness of the process. Other reasons for an 

extension of time frames include, but are not limited to: compliance with a request by law 

enforcement; accommodation of the availability of witnesses; accounting for exam periods, 

school breaks or vacations; and/or accounting for complexities of a specific case, including the 

number of witnesses and volume of information provided by the parties. The School District will 

notify the parties in writing of any extensions of time frames and the reason for the extension. 

 

Sexual Harassment Investigations 

Formal investigations into allegations of sexual harassment will be conducted by the 

Investigator. 

 

The School District will only investigate formal complaints when the alleged sexual harassment 

occurs in the School District’s education program or activity, against a person in the United 

States. Education program or activity includes locations, events, or circumstances over which the 

School District exercised substantial control over both the Respondent and the context in which 

the sexual harassment occurs. 

 

The purpose of the investigation is to establish whether there has been a violation of the School 

District’s sexual harassment policies.  The School District, and not the parties, has the burden of 

gathering evidence.    

 

The Investigator has the responsibility to interview all parties who may have relevant 

information to the complaint (as identified by the Complainant or the Respondent). The 

Investigator will provide an equal opportunity for the parties to identify witnesses, including fact 

and expert witnesses, as part of the investigation process. The Investigator may interview fact 

and expert witnesses or collect a notarized written statement from them in lieu of a live 

interview. The Investigator will provide, to any individual whose participation is invited or 

expected, written notice at least five (5) days in advance, of the date, time, location, participants, 

and purpose of all investigative interviews, or other meetings, with sufficient time for such 

individual to prepare to participate.  The Investigator will also notify all witnesses in sexual 

harassment related formal complaints and that they may bring one Advisor (as defined below) to 

each interview.  While the Advisor may attend any investigatory meeting/interview, the Advisor 

cannot represent the party during any such meeting/interview, unless otherwise granted 

permission by the Investigator.  It is the responsibility of the Investigator to weigh the credibility 

of all individuals interviewed and to determine the weight of information received during the 

course of the investigation. 

 

The investigation process will include a review of all relevant evidence, which may include 

review of photographs, computer files, email accounts, phones, texts, voice mail records, social 
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media accounts, and other records.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Investigator shall not 

access, consider, disclose, or otherwise use a party’s records that are made or maintained by a 

physician, psychiatrist, psychologist, or other recognized professional or paraprofessional acting 

in the professional’s or paraprofessional’s capacity, or assisting in that capacity, and which are 

made and maintained in connection with the provision of treatment to the party, unless the 

School District obtains that party’s voluntary, written consent to do so.  The investigator should 

also consult the Committee on Special Education when either Complainant or Respondent is a 

disabled student receiving special education services under an IEP or section 504/Americans 

with Disabilities Act accommodations to understand the degree to which the student's disability 

either caused or is affected by the alleged violation. In addition, due process procedures required 

for persons with disabilities under state and federal law shall be followed. 

 

Prior to completion of the sexual harassment investigation, the parties will have an equal 

opportunity to review and respond to the evidence obtained through the investigation that 

directly relates to the allegations in the formal complaint. The purpose of the inspection and 

review process is to allow each party the equal opportunity to meaningfully respond to the 

evidence prior to conclusion of the investigation.  The parties will have ten (10) days to review 

such evidence and submit a written response by email to the investigator(s). If a party does not 

provide the Investigator with a response within ten (10) days, it will be assumed such party 

reviewed all of the evidence and chose not to respond. The Investigator will consider the parties’ 

written responses before completing the investigation report and making a recommendation.  The 

Investigator will provide copies of each parties’ written responses to all other parties. 

 

Evidence that will be available for inspection and review by the parties in sexual harassment 

investigations will be any evidence that is directly related to the allegations raised in the 

Statement of Complaint. It will include any (i) evidence that is relevant, even if that evidence 

does not end up being relied upon by the School District in making a determination regarding 

responsibility; and (ii) inculpatory or exculpatory evidence (meaning evidence that tends to 

prove or disprove the allegations) that is directly related to the allegations, whether obtained 

from a party or other source.   

 

The parties must submit any evidence they would like the Investigator to consider before the 

parties’ time to inspect and review evidence begins.  Prior to obtaining access to any evidence, 

the parties and to the extent allowed Advisors must sign an agreement not to disseminate any of 

the evidence obtained during the investigation. In addition, prior to obtaining access to any 

evidence, the parties and to the extent allowed Advisors must also sign an agreement not 

photograph or otherwise copy any of the evidence obtained during the investigation without the 

expressed written approval of the Investigator. 

 

Investigation Report 

At the conclusion of the investigation, the Investigator will prepare an investigation report (the 

“Investigation Report”) that fairly summarizes relevant evidence. The Investigation Report is not 

required to catalog all evidence obtained by the Investigator, but only to provide a fair summary 

of that evidence. Only relevant evidence (including both inculpatory and exculpatory – tending 
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to prove or disprove the allegations) will be referenced in the Investigation Report. The 

Investigation Report may detail a time-line of the case and summarize relevant supporting 

documentation. The report may also include the Investigator’s assessment of individual 

credibility. Any information or evidence deemed irrelevant will be kept as part of the case file 

and stored in a secure database but will not appear in the Investigation Report.  The Investigator 

may redact irrelevant information from the Investigation Report when that information is 

contained in documents or evidence that is/are otherwise relevant. 

 

The Investigator will send the report to the Complainant, Respondent, and their Advisors (where 

relevant), and allow them an equal opportunity to review and respond to the report within ten 

(10) calendar days. If parties do not provide the Investigator with a response within ten (10) 

calendar days, it will be assumed they reviewed the Investigation Report and chose not to 

respond. Upon receipt of a response to the report from either party, the Investigator may, but is 

not required to, amend the Investigation Report, if deemed necessary. The Investigator will then 

provide the complete Investigation Report (the “Final Report”), including each party’s responses, 

to the Complainant, Respondent, their advisors (where relevant), and the Case Decision-Maker 

(as defined below). 

 

Weighing of Evidence and Determination  

Oversight.  The Case Decision-Maker is responsible for the existence of a sexual harassment 

violation and sanctions. The role of the Case Decision-Maker shall be filled by the 

Superintendent of Schools or his or her designee. In no circumstance will the Case Decision-

Maker have served as the Title IX Coordinator, Investigator, or party’s advisor in the same case, 

nor may the Case Decision-Maker serve as a voting member of the Grievance Board (see below) 

in the same case. The Case Decision-Maker will not have any conflict of interest or bias in favor 

of or against Complainant or Respondent generally, or in favor of or against the parties in a 

particular case. The Case Decision-Maker will be trained on topics including how to serve 

impartially, issues of relevance, including how to apply the rape shield protections provided for 

Complainant, and maintaining respect for decorum. 

 

Right of Written Cross-Examination.  The Complainant and the Respondent shall each of a 

limited right to cross-exam the other and witnesses after receipt of the Final Report.  Such cross-

examination will be conducted through written questions and answers as follows.   

 

1. No less than ten (10) calendar days nor more than thirty (30) calendar days after receipt 

of the Final Report by the Case Decision-Maker, the Case Decision-Maker shall provide 

simultaneous written notice to the Complainant and Respondent requesting each party to 

submit written, relevant questions that a party wants asked of any party or witness within 

ten (10) calendar days of such written notice (such additional questions, hereafter referred 

to as the “Post Investigation Questions”).  If parties do not provide the Case Decision-

Maker with any Post Investigation Questions within ten (10) calendar days of the written 

notice, it will be assumed they chose not to respond and had no questions.  
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2. The Case Decision-Maker will review the Post Investigation Questions and send all 

relevant questions (in the sole discretion of the Case Decision-Maker) to the relevant 

party (Complainant, Respondent or witness) for a response.  

3. The party (Complainant, Respondent or witness) for receiving the Post Investigation 

Questions have ten (10) calendar days of receipt of the questions to submit a response to 

the Case Decision-Maker. Any party (Complainant, Respondent or witness) receiving the 

Post Investigation Questions that does not respond will be subject to disciplinary action.  

4. The Case Decision-Maker will forward upon receipt the answers to all the Post 

Investigation Questions to both the Complainant and Respondent.   

5. As necessary and in the sole judgment of the Case Decision maker, the Complainant and 

Respondent may allow for additional, limited follow-up questions from each party.  Any 

follow-up questions allowed must follow the process and timeline outlined for the initial 

Post Investigation Questions. 

 

Right of Case Decision-Maker to Request Information.  Upon completion of the Post 

Investigation Questions, the Case Decision-Maker shall review the Final Report, the Post 

Investigation Questions and answers and other evidence collected throughout the investigation.  

After reviewing such information, the Case Decision-Maker may submit additional questions to 

the parties, witnesses and the Investigator (the “Decision-Maker Questions”).  The Case 

Decision-Maker may set reasonable time limits for answering such follow-up questions, if any.   

 

Determination Regarding Responsibility:  The School Districts uses the “Clear and Convincing” 

standard for finding responsibility in sexual harassment complaints.  The “clear and convincing 

standard” means that the evidence presented by the appealing student must be highly and 

substantially more probable to be true than not and the trier of fact must have a firm belief or 

conviction in its factuality.   

 

General Considerations for Evaluating Testimony and Evidence:  Determinations regarding 

responsibility may be based in part, or entirely, on written, audiovisual, and digital evidence, as 

warranted in the reasoned judgment of the Case Decision-Maker. 

  

The Case Decision-Maker shall not draw inferences regarding a party’s or witness’ credibility 

based on the party’s or witness’ status as a Complainant, Respondent, or witness, nor shall they 

base their judgments in stereotypes about how a party or witness would or should act under the 

circumstances. 

 

Generally, credibility judgments should rest on the demeanor of the party or witness, the 

plausibility of their testimony, the consistency of their testimony, and its reliability in light of 

corroborating or conflicting testimony or evidence. 

 

Still, credibility judgments should not rest on whether a party’s or witness’ testimony is non-

linear or incomplete, or if the party or witness is displaying stress or anxiety. 
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The Case Decision-Maker will afford the highest weight relative to other testimony to first-hand 

testimony by parties and witnesses regarding their own memory of specific facts that occurred. 

Both inculpatory and exculpatory (i.e. tending to prove and disprove the allegations) evidence 

will be weighed in equal fashion. 

 

Except where specifically barred by this policy, a witness’ testimony regarding third-party 

knowledge of the facts at issue will be allowed, but will generally be afforded lower weight than 

testimony regarding direct knowledge of specific facts that occurred. Other forms of testimony, 

such as expert testimony and character testimony, will be afforded lower weight relative to the 

testimony of fact witnesses. 

 

Where a party’s or witness’ conduct or statements demonstrate that the party or witness is 

engaging in retaliatory conduct, including but not limited to witness tampering and intimidation, 

the Case Decision-Maker may draw an adverse inference as to that party’s or witness’ 

credibility. 

 

Components of the Determination Regarding Responsibility:  The written determination 

regarding responsibility (the “Determination”) will be issued simultaneously to all parties 

through the School District email, or other reasonable means, as necessary. The Determination 

will include: 

• Identification of the allegations potentially constituting sexual harassment violations; 

• A description of the procedural steps taken from the receipt of the formal complaint through 

the Determination, including any notifications to the parties, interviews with parties and 

witnesses, site visits, methods used to gather other evidence, and written cross examinations; 

• Findings of fact supporting the determination; 

• For each allegation: (i) a statement of, and rationale for, a determination regarding 

responsibility; (ii) a statement of, and rationale for, any disciplinary sanctions the School 

District imposes on the Respondent; and (iii) a statement of, and rationale for, whether 

remedies designed to restore or preserve equal access to the School District’s education 

program or activity will be provided by the School District to the Complainant; and 

• The procedures and permitted reasons for appeal (described below in “Appeal”), including 

the Appeals Officer’s information. 

 

In all cases, no actions may be undertaken by the School District that restrict rights protected 

under the U.S. Constitution, including the First Amendment, Fifth Amendment, and Fourteenth 

Amendment. 

 

Time-line of Determination Regarding Responsibility:  If there are no extenuating circumstances, 

the determination regarding responsibility and sanctions, if applicable, will be issued by the Case 

Decision-Maker within thirty (30) days of receipt of the final response to the Decision-Maker 

Questions or if no Decision Maker Questions were requested, within thirty (30) days of receipt of 

the final response to the Post Investigation Questions. 
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Finality of the Determination Regarding Responsibility:  The determination regarding 

responsibility becomes final either on the date that the School District provides the parties with 

the written determination of the result of the appeal, if an appeal is filed consistent with the 

procedures and time-line outlined in “Appeals” below, or if an appeal is not filed, the date on 

which the opportunity to appeal expires. 

 

Note that pursuant to federal law, if the Case Decision-Maker does not find that a student-

Respondent committed an act of forcible sexual violence, the Complainant may only be advised 

of sanctions imposed against the student Respondent that directly relate to the Complainant. 

 

Sanctions and Other Remedial Measures:  

The Case Decision-Maker will impose sanctions that are: 

 • Fair and appropriate given the facts of the particular case; 

 • Consistent with the School District’s handling of similar cases; 

 • Adequate to protect the safety of the campus community; and 

 • Reflective of the seriousness of the sexual harassment. 

 

The Case Decision-Maker will consider the recommended sanction and will consult the 

appropriate Title IX Coordinator to obtain information about sanctions imposed in similar cases. 

However, the Case Decision-Maker will determine the appropriate sanctions to impose.  

 

In making the Determination, the Case Decision-Maker will consider relevant factors, including, 

if applicable: (i) facts and circumstances surrounding the event at issue, (ii) the nature of the 

prohibited conduct at issue (such as penetration, touching under clothing, touching over clothing, 

unauthorized recording, etc.); (iii) the circumstances concerning the issue of consent (such as 

force, threat, coercion, intentional incapacitation, etc.); (iv) state of mind (intentional, knowing, 

bias-motivated, reckless, negligent, etc.); (v) the impact of the offense on the Complainant; (vi) 

the Respondent’s prior disciplinary history; (vii) the safety of the School District’s community; 

and (viii) precedent established by previous sanctions. 

  

Sanctions for Student Respondents:  For students, sanctions imposed under this policy will be 

comprised of an “inactive sanction” and, where appropriate, “active sanctions”. 

 

An inactive sanction is an official School District sanction such as a reprimand, probation, 

disciplinary suspension, expulsion or dismissal. In instances where it is determined that a student 

misconduct resulting in the suspension or dismissal is of both an intentional and egregious 

nature, the conduct sanction may be recorded on the student’s official transcript with a transcript 

notation.   

 

An “active sanction” is designed to remedy the effects of the misconduct and/or prevent its 

recurrence and may or may not be imposed as part of the sanction. Examples of active sanctions 

include: 

• Restitution: Repayment to the School District or to an affected party for damages resulting 

from a violation of this policy. 
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• Restorative: Programs, projects, or assignments designed to mitigate the harm done to the 

affected parties and restore the School District community. Restorative sanctions may 

include (but are not limited to) educational service, letters of apology, and restorative justice 

practices. 

• Educational Service Hours: Service to a community organization to be completed by a 

specified date. Location and projects for completion of educational service must be approved 

by the Case Decision-Maker. 

• Informal Resolution: Students may be referred to nontraditional means of conflict resolution. 

These sanctions may vary case to case. 

• Educational: Programs, projects, or assignments designed to educate a student or student 

organization about the consequences of their actions and to impart skills that may help the 

student avoid future violations. 

 

The following sanctions also may be imposed in a matter under this policy, in addition to (but 

not in lieu of) the inactive sanction: 

• Changing the Respondent’s academic schedule; 

• Revocation of honors or awards; 

• Restricting access to the School District facilities or activities (including student activities 

and school organizations);  

• Issuing a No Contact Order to the parties or requiring that such an order remain in place; 

• Dismissal or restriction from employment; and/or 

• Ban from school grounds/buildings/events. 

 

In addition to any sanction, the School District may also recommend counseling or other support 

services for the Respondent. 

 

Sanctions for Employee Respondents:  For employees, sanctions may include discipline up to 

and including termination of employment, consistent with the terms of all policies concerning 

personnel actions.  In addition to any sanction, the School District may also recommend 

counseling or other support services for the Respondent. 

 

Sanctions for Third-Party Respondents:  In cases in which the Respondent is not a College 

student or employee, the Case Decision-Maker will determine an appropriate sanction within the 

scope of the School District’s authority. 

 

Appeals of Findings 

Either party involved in a formal sexual harassment complaint process may appeal the decision 

through the following grievance process.  Such an appeal may only be filed as a result of any of 

the following (i) procedural irregularity that affected the outcome of the matter; (ii) new 

evidence that was not reasonably available at the time the determination regarding responsibility 

or dismissal was made, that could affect the outcome of the matter; and/or (iii) the Title IX 

Coordinator, investigator, or Case Decision-Maker had a conflict of interest or bias that affected 

the outcome of the matter.  No disciplinary sanctions or other actions may be imposed for until 

the right of appeal has expired. 
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Disagreement with the finding or sanctions is not, by itself, grounds for appeal. The fact that any 

criminal charges based on the same conduct were dismissed, reduced, or resolved in favor of the 

Respondent does not require, and will not necessarily result in, a change in the disciplinary 

decisions and/or sanctions. 

 

The submission of an appeal stays any sanctions for the pendency of an appeal. Supportive 

measures remain available during the pendency of the appeal. 

 

The Board of Education will act as the Appeals Board.  Each member of the Board of Education 

that will serve on the Appeals Board will be free of conflict of interest and bias, and no member 

of the Appeal Board may have served as Investigator, Title IX Coordinator, or Case Decision-

Maker in the same matter. 

 

The appealing Party must submit the appeal in writing to the Board of Education within three (3) 

days after receiving the Case Decision-Maker’s written decision or a notice of dismissal. The 

time for appeal shall be offered equitably to all parties and shall not be extended for any party 

solely because the other party filed an appeal. Failure to submit a written appeal within the three 

(3) day period forfeits the right to appeal under this policy, regardless of the outcome of the other 

party’s appeal (if submitted). If either the Complainant or Respondent submits an appeal, the 

Title IX Coordinator will as soon as practicable notify the other party in writing that an appeal 

has been filed and the grounds of the appeal. The non-appealing party may submit a written 

response within three (3) days after notice of an appeal. If both the Complainant and Respondent 

appeal, the appeals will be considered concurrently. 

 

Appeals are decided upon the record of the original proceeding and any written information 

submitted by any of the parties as part of the Appeal.  As such, the Appeals Board may review 

the Final Report, the Determination and other investigative evidence (as they determine in their 

sole discretion).  In addition, the Appeals Board may solicit written clarification on any issue 

raised on appeal from the Case Decision-Maker assigned to the case, the Title IX Coordinator, 

the Investigator, the Complainant, or the Respondent. The Appeal Board shall not substitute their 

own judgment for the decision of the original Case Decision-Maker or attempt to rehear the case. 

 

Following the Appeal Board’s review of all information they will either (i) affirm the finding and 

sanction originally determined; (ii) affirm the finding and modify the sanction; or (iii) remand 

the case for a new hearing.   Sanctions should only be modified if they are found to be clearly 

disproportionate to the gravity of the violation and/or precedent for similar offenses. Cases 

should only be remanded for a new hearing if the specified procedural errors were so substantial 

they effectively denied the respondent or complainant a fair hearing, new information merits a 

new hearing, or a conflict of interest or bias is found to have affected the outcome. 

 
Legal Protections and External Remedies 
 
As stated above, sexual harassment is not only prohibited by the School District but is also 
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prohibited by state, federal, and, where applicable, local law. Complainants are advised that the 
School District’s internal investigatory procedures do not toll the time within which claims are 
required to be filed pursuant to federal, state or local law. 
 

State Human Rights Law (HRL) 
The Human Rights Law (HRL), codified as N.Y. Executive Law, art. 15, § 290 et seq., 
applies to all employers in New York State with regard to sexual harassment, and protects 
employees, paid or unpaid interns and non-employees, regardless of immigration status. 
A complaint alleging violation of the Human Rights Law may be filed either with the 
Division of Human Rights (DHR) or in New York State Supreme Court. 
 
Complaints with DHR may be filed any time within one year of the harassment. If an 
individual did not file at DHR, they can sue directly in state court under the HRL, within 

three years of the alleged sexual harassment. An individual may not file with DHR if they 
have already filed a HRL complaint in state court.  Complaining internally to the School 
District does not extend your time to file with DHR or in court. The one year or three 
years is counted from date of the most recent incident of harassment. 
 
You do not need an attorney to file a complaint with DHR, and there is no cost to file with 
DHR.  DHR will investigate your complaint and determine whether there is probable 
cause to believe that sexual harassment has occurred. Probable cause cases are forwarded 
to a public hearing before an administrative law judge. If sexual harassment is found after 
a hearing, DHR has the power to award relief, which varies but may include requiring 
your employer to take action to stop the harassment, or redress the damage caused, 
including paying of monetary damages, attorney’s fees and civil fines. 
 
DHR’s main office contact information is: NYS Division of Human Rights, One Fordham 
Plaza, Fourth Floor, Bronx, New York 10458. You may call (718) 741-8400 or visit: 
www.dhr.ny.gov.  Contact DHR at (888) 392-3644 or visit dhr.ny.gov/complaint for more 
information about filing a complaint. The website has a complaint form that can be 
downloaded, filled out, notarized and mailed to DHR. The website also contains contact 
information for DHR’s regional offices across New York State.  
 
Civil Rights Act of 1964 
 
The United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) enforces federal 
anti-discrimination laws, including Title VII of the 1964 federal Civil Rights Act (codified 
as 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.). An individual can file a complaint with the EEOC anytime 
within 300 days from the harassment. There is no cost to file a complaint with the EEOC. 
The EEOC will investigate the complaint, and determine whether there is reasonable 
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cause to believe that discrimination has occurred, at which point the EEOC will issue a 
Right to Sue letter permitting the individual to file a complaint in federal court.  
 
The EEOC does not hold hearings or award relief but may take other action including 
pursuing cases in federal court on behalf of complaining parties. Federal courts may 
award remedies if discrimination is found to have occurred. In general, private 
employers must have at least 15 employees to come within the jurisdiction of the EEOC. 
 
An employee alleging discrimination at work can file a “Charge of Discrimination.” The 
EEOC has district, area, and field offices where complaints can be filed. Contact the EEOC 
by calling 1-800-669-4000 (TTY: 1-800-669-6820), visiting their website at www.eeoc.gov 
or via email at info@eeoc.gov.  If an individual filed an administrative complaint with 
DHR, DHR will file the complaint with the EEOC to preserve the right to proceed in 
federal court. 
 
Title IX 

 
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972. Title IX protects people from discrimination based 
on sex in education programs or activities that receive Federal financial assistance. Title IX states 
that “No person in the United States shall, on the basis of sex, be excluded from participation in, 
be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any education program or 
activity receiving Federal financial assistance.” 
 
The U.S. Department of Education’s Office for Civil Rights (OCR) is responsible for the 
enforcement of Title IX.  OCR evaluates, investigates, and resolves complaints alleging sex 
discrimination. OCR also conducts proactive investigations, called compliance reviews, to 
examine potential systemic violations based on sources of information other than complaints. 
 
For assistance related to Title IX or other civil rights laws, please contact OCR at OCR@ed.gov or 
800-421-3481, TDD 800-877-8339. 
 

Dignity for All Students Act 

 
The Dignity for All Students Act (DASA), codified as N.Y. Education Law, Art. 2, § 10 et 
seq., protects all students from harassment, bullying and discrimination while on school 
grounds and during school activities based on numerous protected classes, including, but 
not limited to sexual orientation, gender (including gender identity and expression), and 
sex.  A complaint alleging a violation of DASA may be made to one of the School District’s 
Dignity Act Coordinators and/or any staff member in accordance with the School 
District’s policy. 
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Local Protections 
 
Many localities enforce laws protecting individuals from sexual harassment and 
discrimination. An individual should contact the county, city or town in which they live 
to find out if such a law exists. If the harassment involves unwanted physical touching, 
coerced physical confinement or coerced sex acts, the conduct may constitute a crime. 
Contact the local police department. 
 
Discipline/Penalties 
Any individual who violates the sexual harassment policy by engaging in prohibited 
sexual harassment will be subject to appropriate disciplinary action. Sexual harassment 
by employees is considered employee misconduct. Disciplinary measures available to 
school authorities include, but are not limited to the following:  

 
Students:   Discipline may range from a reprimand up to and including 

suspension from school, to be imposed consistent with the 
student conduct and discipline policy and applicable law. 

 
Employees:  Discipline may range from a warning up to and including 

termination, to be imposed consistent with all applicable 
contractual and statutory rights. Discipline may also be 
imposed upon management and administrators who 
knowingly allow prohibited behavior(s) to continue.   

 
Volunteers:  Penalties may range from a warning up to and including loss 

of volunteer assignment. 
 
Vendors:  Penalties may range from a warning up to and including loss 

of School District business. 
 
Other individuals:  Penalties may range from a warning up to and including 

denial of future access to school property.  
In recognition of the trauma experienced by individuals who believe they have been 
sexually harassed, the Complainant will be referred to an appropriate local counseling 
service or the Employee Assistant Program. 
Complaint Records 
Upon written request, Complainants should receive a copy of any resolution reports filed 
by the Title IX Coordinator concerning his/her complaint.  Upon substantiation, copies 
should also be filed with the employment records of both the Complainant and 
Respondent. 
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Training 
In addition, training programs shall be established for students and employees to raise 
awareness of the issues surrounding sexual harassment and to implement preventative 
measures to help reduce incidents of sexual harassment including but not limited to the 
following: 
 

1. All students and employee shall be informed of this policy in student 
and employee handbooks and student registration materials. The 
policy shall be posted on the School District’s website and in 
prominent locations at each school.  

2. All new employees shall receive information about the policy and 
procedures concerning the prohibition against sexual harassment at 
new employee orientation. All other employees shall be provided 
information at least once a year regarding this policy and school 
district’s commitment to a harassment-free learning and working 
environment. Principals, Title IX Coordinator, Investigators and 
other administrative employees who have specific responsibilities 
for investigating and resolving complaints of sexual harassment 
shall receive a yearly training on this policy, procedures and related 
legal developments. 

3. Program directors and principals in each school shall be responsible 
for informing students and staff on a yearly basis of the terms of this 
policy, including procedures established for investigation and 
resolution of complaints, general issues surrounding sexual 
harassment, the rights and responsibilities of students and 
employees, and the impact of sexual harassment on the 
Complainant. 

 
Age appropriate instructional materials will be incorporated into the curriculum to 
educate students so that they can recognize and reduce the incidence of sexual 
harassment. 
 
Annual employee training programs shall be interactive and include: (i) an explanation 
of sexual harassment consistent with guidance issued by the NYS Department of Labor 
and the NYS Division of Human Rights; (ii) examples of conduct that is unlawful sexual 
harassment; (iii) information on federal and state laws about sexual harassment and 
remedies available to Complainants of sexual harassment; and (iv) information 
concerning employees' right to make complaints and all available forums for 
investigating complaints. 
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This policy shall be posted in a prominent place in each School District facility, on the 
School District’s website and shall also be published in student registration materials, 
student, parent and employee handbooks, and other appropriate school publications. 
 
 
Cross Ref:        Policy 5300 Code of Conduct 

Policy 0100 Equal Opportunity 
        Policy 0115 Dignity for All Students 
  
Ref: Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq. 
 Title VII of Civil Rights Act (1964), 42 U.S.C. §2000-e; 34 CFR §100 et seq. 
 
Revision date:  
Adoption date:        February 7, 2019
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